
SUPPLY ACT (No. 3). 

Act No. 52, 1916. 
An Act to apply certain sums out of the Consoli­

dated Revenue Fund towards the Services of 
the Year 1916-1917, and out of the Public 
Works Fund, and out of the General Loan 
Account for Services to be hereafter provided 
for by Loan. [Assented to, 4th October, 
1916.] 

WH E R E A S we Your Majesty's most dutiful and 
loyal subjects, the Members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have resolved to grant to Your Majesty the sum of Nine 
millions nine hundred and six thousand four hundred 
and ninety pounds, that is to say— 

Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, the sum 
of One million nine hundred and ninety-four 
thousand six hundred pounds, being the 
sum required to defray the expenses of the 
various Departments and Services of the State 
during the months of October, November, De­
cember, January, and February, or following 
month of the financial year ending thirtieth 
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and 
seventeen; and the sum of Four millions one 
hundred and twenty-three thousand six hundred 
and seventy pounds for the Services set forth 
in Schedule A hereto annexed. 

Out 



Out of the Public Works Fund, the sum of Two 
hundred and sixty-six thousand six hundred 
and twenty pounds, for the Services set forth 
in Schedule B hereto annexed. 

Out of the General Loan Account the sum of 
Three millions five hundred and twenty-one 
thousand six hundred pounds for the Services 
set forth in Schedule 0 hereto annexed : 

And whereas we desire to make good out of the said 
Funds and the General Loan Account the sum so granted 
to His Majesty : Be it therefore enacted by the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and 
consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
and by the authority of the same, as follows :— 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of 
New South Wales there shall and may he issued and 
applied for or towards making good the Supply so 
resolved to be granted to His Majesty, the sum of 
Six millions one hundred and eighteen thousand two 
hundred and seventy pounds, of which the sum of One 
million nine hundred and ninety-four thousand six 
hundred pounds is to be expended at the rates which 
have been sanctioned for the financial year ended thirtieth 
day of June, ONE thousand nine hundred and sixteen, 
to defray the expenses of the various Departments and 
Services of the State during the months of October, 
November, December, January, and February, or 
following month of the financial year ending thirtieth 
day of June , one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, 
subject to the rate of any reduction that may hereafter 
be made in the expenditure of the year 1916-1917, and 
the sum of Four millions one hundred and twenty-three 
thousand six hundred and seventy pounds is to be 
expended for the Services specified in Schedule A hereto 
annexed. 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there shall and 
may be issued and applied for or towards making good 
the Supply so resolved to be granted to His Majesty 
the sum of Two hundred and sixty-six thousand six 
hundred and twenty pounds for the Services specified 
in Schedule B hereto annexed. 

3. 



3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Audit Act, 
1902, there shall and may he issued out of the General 
Loan Account and applied for or towards making good 
the Supply so resolved to he granted to His Majesty, the 
sum of Three millions five hundred and twenty-one 
thousand six hundred pounds for the Services specified 
in Schedule C hereto annexed. 

4. The Treasurer shall issue and pay the said sums 
for the Services aforesaid in such manner and in such 
proportions as the Governor, by Warrants or Orders in 
writing under his hand, and directed to the said Treasurer, 
shall from time to time order and direct. And the pay-
ments so to be made shall be charged upon and paid 
out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, the Public 
Works Fund, and the General Loan Account respec-
tively. 

5. The Treasurer shall in his accounts from time to 
time be allowed credit for all sums of money paid by 
him in pursuance of such Warrants or Orders. And the 
receipts of the respective persons to whom the same 
shall be so paid shall be full and valid discharges to 
the said Treasurer in passing his said accounts for such 
sums as shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive 
credit for the same accordingly. 

6. This Act may be cited as the " Supply Act, 
(No. 3), 1916." 

SCHEDULES. 



SCHEDULES. 

SCHEDULE A. 
Payable out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH— 
Police—To meet increases of pay to Police ... ... £21,000 0 0 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE— 
Miscellaneous— 

To Supplement Pensions granted by the Commonwealth 
Government to totally and partially incapacitated 
Members of the Military and Naval Forces 40,000 0 0 

RAILWAYS AND TRAMWAYS— 
Working Expenses £3,092,000 0 0 
Government Railways Superannuation— 

Amount required under section 112 of 
the Government Railways Act, No. 
30, 1912, to meet claims 10,000 0 0 

3,102,000 0 0 
SECRETARY FOR LANDS— 

Miscellaneous— 
Providing Homes for permanently incapacitated Soldiers, 

and for Widows of Soldiers, and to meet Special 
Claims in cases where Homes are not required 24,000 0 0 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION— 
Salaries and Contingencies £728,000 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions 
Sydney University—To cover deficiency in 

revenue caused by the award of Uni­
versity Exhibitions, at rate of £10,000 
per annum from 1st July, 1916, pend­
ing the increase of the Statutory 
Endowment ... ... ... ... (6,670 0 0 

734,670 0 0 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND MAIN ROADS— 

Main Roads— 
For Expenditure on Main Roads ...£143,000 0 0 

Endowments— 
Endowment of Shires 50,000 0 0 
Endowment of Municipalities under Local 

Government Acts 2,000 0 0 
Contingencies— 

Recoup to Shires and Municipalities for 
Increased Cost of working Public 
Ferries due to Remission of Tolls ... 5,900 0 0 

Protection of Roads along River Frontages 1, 100 0 0 
-- 202,000 0 0 

Total, Schedule A (Consolidated Revenue Fund) ... £4,123,670 0 0 

SCHEDULE 



SCHEDULE B. 

Payable out of the Public Works Fund. 

In anticipation of Votes. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH— 

Hospitals— 
Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hos-

pitals—Grants under the provisions of 
the Public Works and Closer Settle-
ment Funds Act, 1906 £8,000 0 0 

Albury Hospital—towards New Building 
—further sum 1,000 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Additions—further 
sum 10,500 0 0 

— £19,500 0 0 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE— 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Replacement of Wharfs, Jetties, and Buildings under 

Reconstruction Schemes ... ... ... ... 10,000 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS— 

Forestry— 
To meet expenditure in connection with 

Afforestation and Re-afforestation, 
Resumptions, Survey, and Improve­
ment of Land for Forestry purposes, 
and in connection with milling and 
conversion of indigenous timber ... £20,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous— 
Compensation in connection with the re-

sumption of land for Roads under the 
Public Roads Act, 1902 300 0 0 

Reclamation of Swamp in the Municipality 
of Carrington (Crown land) 1,000 0 0 

Construction of New Wharf at Shark 
Island by the Sydney Harbour Trust 350 0 0 

Construction of Jet ty at Steel Point by 
Sydney Harbour Trust 200 0 0 

Erection of Dividing Fence between King 
George Park, Balmain, and Callan 
Park Mental Hospital grounds ... 270 0 0 

22,120 0 0 

Carried forward £51,620 0 0 



SCHEDULE B—(continued). 

Payable out of the Public Works Fund—continued. 

In Anticipation of Votes—(continued). 

Brought forward £51,620 0 0 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC W O R K S — 

Roads £3,500 0 0 
Bridges 7,000 0 0 
Public Buildings 30,000 0 0 
Railways and Tramways 2,000 0 0 
Water Supplies ... 4,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 
Renewal of Water Mains, Sewers, Plant, 

Puddings, &c, for Renewal Works 
Generally ; also recoup to Loan Votes 
for Machinery and Plant worn out or 
dismantled 10,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
Renewal of Water Mains and Sewers ... 500 0 0 

57,000 0 0 
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND MAIN ROADS— 

Public Instruction— 
School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, 

Trade Schools, Technical Education 
and other Buildings. Erections, Addi­
tions, Improvements, Equipment, 
Renewals, and Materials £96,000 0 0 

Teachers' Training College—Towards cost 
of building 15,000 0 0 

Sydney University—New buildings, addi-
tions, improvements, fittings, and 
furniture ... 15,000 0 0 

Local Government and Main Roads— 
Grants to Shires and Municipalities— 

Works undertaken for Shires and 
Municipalities under contract for 
repayment 20,000 0 0 

To assist Shires and Municipalities ... 12,000 0 0 
158,000 0 0 

Total Schedule B (Public Works Fund) £266,620 0 0 

S C H E D U L E 



SCHEDULE C. 
Payable out of the General Loan Account. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes. 
COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC H E A L T H — 

State Trawlers— 
Towards construction of Trawlers, Establishment of Depots, 

Plant and Motor Vehicles—further sum £85,500 0 0 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE— 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Towards construction of Works generally, and for the 

improvement of the Port 171,000 0 0 

RAILWAYS AND TRAMWAYS— 

Railways— 
Rolling Stock to meet additional traffic 

requirements, and Equipment of New 
Lines £350,000 0 0 

Additions to Railway Lines, Stations, and 
Buildings, and for other purposes ... 150,000 0 0 

Towards construction of Flemington to 
Belmore, and Wardell-road to Glebe 
Island, and Darling Island Railways 
—further sum ... 165,000 0 0 

Refreshment Rooms, towards Equipment of 20,000 0 0 
- 685,000 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS— 

Miscellaneous— 
Returned Soldiers Settlement Act, No. 21, 

1916—Advances to assist Settlers 
with respect to Erection of Buildings, 
Purchase of Stock, &c £20,000 0 0 

Acquisition or Resumption of Lands suit-
able for small holdings for Returned 
Soldiers 90,000 0 0 

Construction of roads re lands to be made 
available for Returned Soldiers ... 10,000 0 0 

Prickly-pear Eradication on Crown lands 
and Expenses incidental thereto ... 8,000 0 0 

128,000 0 0 
MINISTER FOR PUBLIC W O R K S — 

Railway Construction— 
North Coast Railway—further sum £170,000 0 0 
Dunedoo to Coonabarabran—further sum 10,000 0 0 
Wagga Wagga to Tumbarumba—further 

sum 65,000 0 0 

Carried forward ...£245,000 0 0 

Carried forward £1,069,500 0 0 



SCHEDULE C—continued. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account—continued. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes—continued. 

Brought forward .£1,069,500 0 0 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

Brought forward £215,000 0 0 

Railway Construction—(continued). 
Forbes to Stockinbingal—further sum ... .30,000 0 0 
Muswellbrook to Merriwa—further sum... 34,000 0 0 
Wyalong to Cudgellico—further sum ... 29,000 0 0 
Glenreagh to Dorrigo—further sum ... 50,000 0 0 
Cooma to Bombala—further sum ... 40,000 0 0 
Sydenham to Botany—further sum ... 15,000 0 0 
Dubbo to Werris Creek—further sum ... 65,000 0 0 
Condoblin to Broken Hill—further sum... 175,000 0 0 
Coonabarabran to Burren Junction—fur-

ther sum 16,000 0 0 
Gilgandra to Collie—towards 10,000 0 0 
Bowenfels to Diwana Deviation—towards 40,000 0 0 
Mirool to Hillston—towards 10,000 0 0 
Barmedman to Rankin's Springs—towards 10,000 0 0 
Craboon to Coolah—towards ... ... 10,000 0 0 
Canowindra to Eugowra—towards ... 10,000 0 0 
Cobar to C. S. A. Mine—towards ... 13,500 0 0 
Land Resumptions for authorised Railways 15,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Railway Construction— 
City and Suburban Electric Railways—further sum... 250,000 0 0 

City and Suburban Railways—Land re-
sumptions and costs—further sum ... 250,000 0 0 

Tramway Construction— 
Tramways generally—further sum ... 30,000 0 0 

Sewerage Construction— 
Metropolitan Sewerage and Storniwater 

Channels—further sum 14,000 0 0 
Country Towns Sewerage and Stormwater 

Channels—further sura 50,000 0 0 
Newcastle Sewerage—further sum ... 20,000 0 0 

Water Supplies— 
Country Towns Water Supplies—further 

sum 75,000 0 0 
Sydney Water Supply—Improvements ... 15,000 0 0 

Carried forward . . . £1,521,500 0 0 

Carried forward £1,069,500 0 0 



SCHEDULE C—continued. 

Payable out of the Ganeral Loan Account—-continued. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes—continued. 

Brought forward £1,069,500 0 0 

MINISTER FOR PCBLIC WORKS—continued. 

Brought forward £1,521,500 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers— 

Newcastle Harbour Improvements and 
Wharfage, including Dredging and 
other Plant—further sum ... ... 15,000 0 0 

Port Kembla—Improvements Wharfage 
and Shipping Appliances—further 
sum ... * 30,000 0 0 

Coffs Harbour Improvements—further 
sum 30,000 0 0 

Nambucca River Improvements—further 
sum 3,000 0 0 

Government Dockyard, Newcastle Exten-
sion, including Munitions Factory— 
further sun. ... 10,000 0 0 

Bridges— 
Bridges generally 8,000 0 0 

Public Buildings— 
Treasury Buildings—Additions ... ... 4,000 0 0 
Caves Houses and Tourist Resorts 

generally 15,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Meat Industry Board— 
New Public Abattoir and other Works at 

Homebush Point, Meat Distributing 
Depot, Pig and Calf Market, Sale 
Yards, Meat Export and other Works 
and Buildings, including Land Re­
sumption and Costs ... ... ... 55,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 
Water Supply— 

General Reticulation, Improvements, 
&c, including Sydney Water Supply 
Amplification 270,000 0 0 

Sewerage— 
Construction and Ventilation of Sewers 

generally 100,000 0 0 

Carried forward... ... £2,061,500 0 0 

Carried forward £1,069,500 0 0 



S C H E D U L E C—continued. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account—continued. 

In anticipation of Loan Voles—continued. 

Brought forward £1 ,069 ,500 0 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR PUBLIC WORKS—con t inued . 

Brought forward £2 ,061 ,500 0 0 

Hunter District Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 

Water Supply— 

Amplification, Improvement, and Exten-
sion of Water Supply Works . . . 22,000 0 0 

Sewerage— 

Amplication, Improvement, and Exten-
sion of Sewerage Works . . . ... 2,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous— 

Advance to meet General Expenses, Com­
mission, and other charges payable 
under the agreement with Messrs. 
Norton Griffiths & Co. in connection 
with the carrying out of Public 
Works, to be hereafter adjusted by 
transfer of payments to the specific 
Public Works to which the amounts 
are properly chargeable—further sum 30,000 0 0 

Purchase of Stores and Materials which 
cannot properly be charged to appro­
priations of Parliament until actually 
issued for use—the amount to be 
carried to Special Deposits Account 
(Government Dockyard and New-
castle Workshops Store Advance 
Account)—further sum 50,000 0 0 

Industrial Undertakings— 

State Timber Yards and Building Work­
shops, Uhrs Point ... ... 10,000 0 0 

State Metal Quarries 5,000 0 0 
2,180,500 0 0 

Carried forward . . . £3 ,250 ,000 0 0 



S C H E D U L E C—continued. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account—continued. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes—continued. 

Brought forward £3 ,250 ,000 0 0 

DEPARTMENT OF A G R I C U L T U R E — 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission— 
For the Construction of Burrinjuck Dam, 

Murrumbidgee Canals, Purchase of 
Stock, Assisting Settlers, Payment of 
tenant-rights, &c . . . £ 1 7 5 , 0 0 0 0 0 

To enable the Water Conservation and 
Irrigation Commission to make Ad-
vances to Settlers of the Murrum­
bidgee Irrigation Areas for develop-
ment purposes and to provide for 
deferred rents and water rates—to 
be subsequently repaid . . . . . . 18,000 0 0 

Shallow Boring—To provide Water Sup-
plies for Settlers 12,100 0 0 

To provide assistance in development of 
farms of settlers of the Murrumbidgee 
Irrigation Areas who enlist for Mili­
tary Service 1,500 0 0 

Miscellaneous— 
Clearing of Crown Lands at Tottenham 

(Woodlands), and the growing of 
wheat thereon 4,000 0 0 

Forest Vale Estate—Preparation, & c , of 
Farms for Share-farmers . . . . . . 11 ,000 0 0 

drain Elevators—Construction, and for 
purposes incidental thereto . . . . . . 50,000 0 0 

271,600 0 0 

Total, Schedule C (General Loan Account) £3 ,521 ,600 0 0 

C L O S E R 


